
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

26 November 2020 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Ishbel Morren  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278375 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 18 November 2020 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor M Parker (Chair) 
Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors D Allen-Williamson, K Crout, P Jeffree, R Martins, B Mauthoor, G Saffery and 
M Turmaine 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2020 to be submitted and signed.  

 
4. Other scrutiny meetings  
 
 The following scrutiny committees and task groups have met since the last 

meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 Scrutiny task group 
 

5. Leisure Centre Management Contract (LCMC) 2019-2020 (Pages 4 - 34) 
 
 Report of the Head of Leisure and Environmental Services 

 
6. Progress report on strategic framework for O&S Committee 26 November 2020 

(Pages 35 - 150) 
 
 Report of Executive Head of Strategy and Communications and Head of Enterprise 

Programme Management Office 
 

7. End of Quarter 2 - 2020/21 Key Performance Indicator Report (Pages 151 - 182) 
 
 Report of the Business Intelligence Manager 

 
 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=146&Year=0


 

 

8. Executive Decision Progress Report (Pages 183 - 188) 
 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the latest edition of the Executive 

Decision Progress Report and consider whether any further information is 
required. 
 

9. Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
 Councillor Parker, the Council’s appointed representative to the County Council’s 

Health Scrutiny Committee to provide an update. 
 

10. Work Programme (Pages 189 - 191) 
 
 The scrutiny committee is asked to review the current version of the work 

programme and consider any additional areas councillors wish to scrutinise. 
 

11. Date of Next Meeting  
 
  Thursday 17 December 

 



Part A  
 
Report to:   Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
     
Date of meeting: Thursday 26 November 
 
Report author: Head of Leisure and Environmental Services 
 
Title:   Leisure Centre Management Contract (LCMC) 2019-2020 
 
1.0 Summary 

 
1.1 This report is to provide information to Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 

performance of the LCMC. SLM/Everyone Active were awarded a 15 year contract term in 
December 2017 to operate the council leisure centres. The new contract term commenced 
6 June 2018 and will expire 5 June 2033. SLM operate the centres under a full repairing lease 
arrangement. 

1.2 Previous end of year reports covered the contract year from June to May however due to 
technical reporting issues around finances and KPI’s the decision has been made to report 
performance going forward based upon the financial year April to March.  

1.3 The leisure contract covers the following facilities Watford Central and Woodside Leisure 
Centres, Woodside Stadium and the paddling pools and splash pads in Cassiobury Park. The 
end of year report 2019-2020 (Appendix 1) produced in partnership with SLM/Everyone 
Active, details a review of the positive outcomes, initiatives and projects that have been 
delivered through the LCMC over the last 12 months (1 April 2019 – 31 March 2022).  

 
1.4 Following the government directive to lockdown due to the Covid 19 virus, SLM/Everyone 

Active closed the council owned leisure centres on Friday 20 March 2020. Appendix 2 details 
the attendance and usage figures for different elements of the facilities since the reopening 
of the facilities in July 2020 and outlines the work that has been undertaken to
[...]
and to reduce the carbon footprint of the 

centres.  

 

 2019 also had the launch of the EQMS platform. This enables us to have a one stop shop 

for all reporting and includes all of our procedures. We complete our operations checks 

via this platform along with accidents and utilities reporting. 

 

 New partnerships were formed with Para Dance UK, focusing on inclusive dance for 

people with learning and physical disabilities. The Sports and Physical Activity Manager 

worked in partnership with them by providing a month of free, weekly, inclusive dance 

sessions. This was promoted on site and to other disability groups within Watford. The 

response was extremely positive. 14 people attended the first session and numbers have 

continued to grow month on month. As a result, the class is now part of the centre’s 

programming.  

 

 The sites have strong partnerships with Lifetime Fitness and local clubs, particularly 

Watford Swimming Club and Watford Harriers and this goes from strength to strength. 

Watford Central has maintained a positive working relationship with West Herts College.  

 

 In Qtr. 3 the Sports and Physical Activity Manager went on maternity leave and this area 

was covered by a part time colleague.  

 

Page 20



 In Qtr. 4 the Fitness Manager was promoted to an area role in another region. The Swim 

Manager moved on to another site in the company. 

 

 2020/2120 Business Plan is currently being produced consisting of three pillars:  

o COVID safe 

o Commercial  

o Innovation 

The colleagues at site will be involved in writing this plan and it will involves stakeholders 

from the local authority, clubs and users.  

 Although 2020/2120 will have its challenges SLM/EA are confident the leisure centres will 

recover well and will continue to be recognised as the leading facilities in the country and 

will strive for continuous improvement and success. 

 

 The outcomes from the leisure centre management contract support
[...]
 Delivery Plan –  
   2020-22, Organisational Development Strategy 2020 – 24 and Our  
   Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Watford Borough Council has set an ambitious agenda for the town and the council 

and has refined its strategic framework to ensure that it continues to build its 
reputation as a council that gets things done. A critical part of this new approach is 
regular monitoring and reporting of the key elements of the council’s strategic 
framework comprising: 
 

 the Council Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020-22; 

 the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 and Delivery Plan; and 

 Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan. 
 

1.2 The updates on the progress on the plans reflect the positive outcomes that have 
been achieved through strengthening the council’s strategic framework and 
establishing a clear direction for the organisation.  This has enabled services to 
concentrate on what is important to the town and council and the progress 
achieved since the plans were approved in summer 2020 is shown in the updates 
appended to this report (Appendix A, B and C). 

 
1.3 All three plans were underpinned by our corporate understanding of both the 

external and internal environment at the time of their development.  The council 
has continued to face tremendous challenges since the summer, particularly around 
the impact of the first wave of the Covid-19 pandemic, the emergence of the second 
wave and the uncertainty generated by the prospect of the Government’s White 
Paper on Devolution and Local Recovery.  Whilst these have not deflected the 
council’s focus on delivery, it has impacted on some specific areas of work within 
the plans, which are being re-profiled to ensure delivery within the life of the plans. 
 

1.4  In July 2020, Council approved the Council Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020-22.  
The Council Plan 2020-2024 and Delivery Plan 2020-22 are key part of the council’s 
strategic framework, developed to ensure the o
[...]
 

 the Council Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020-22; 

 the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 and Delivery Plan; and 

 Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan. 
 

This report presents a progress update of the plans outlined above and in 
associated Appendices (A, B and C). 
 

4.5 Whilst only four months into the life of the plans, a significant amount of progress 
has been achieved across all delivery areas.  The direction set by the strategic 
framework has ensured services have clarity on where they need to concentrate 

Page 39

mailto:kathryn.Robson@watford.gov.uk
mailto:liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk


 

their energies and supports the council’s reputation as a council that gets things 
done and that delivers on what is important to the town. 
 

4.6 Running throughout the council’s progress is the strengthening of our organisational 
approach, governance and structure, which has also been undertaken since July.  
This means the council has the essential building blocks in place to support all of our 
activities and commitments not just across these plans but also across all of our 
corporate work and effort.  This has particularly focused on:   
 

 making sure we have the right capacity to deliver; 

 a renewed emphasis on integrating how we work strategically; 

 making sure the way we make our decisions is transparent, timely and 

supported by the relevant information; and 

 our organisational culture is directed to our ‘one team’ approach, shared 

ownership of our corporate priorities and commitment to deliver 

4.7 All three plans were underpinned by our corporate understanding of both the 
external and internal environment at the time of their development.  Since their 
development, the council has continued to face a range of challenging external 
factors, which have required capacity and resources.  These include:  the impact of 
the first wave of the Covid-19 pandemic, the emergence of the second wave and 
the uncertainty generated by the prosp
[...]
icator results for Quarter 2 2020/21.  

2. Note that the KPIs will continue to be reviewed as part of the Business Intelligence 
Strategy, and Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be kept up to date with any 
changes to the KPI’s, or the process for collecting, analysing or presenting KPI data. 

 
 Further information: 
 Name – Claire Dow, Business Intelligence Manager 
 Email – claire.dow@watford.gov.uk 

Phone - 01923 278058 
 

4.0 Quarter 2 KPI Review 

4.1. The council maintains a suite of performance indicators as one means of ensuring the 
council is performing to a high standard and that areas where improvement needs to be 
made are highlighted and appropriate action taken. This applies to both those services still 
provided directly by the council and those services provided by an external organisation or 
as a Shared Service through the lead authority model. These ‘key’ performance indicators 
are presented to Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

4.2. Covid-19 is continuing to have a significant impact on a number of the council’s KPIs. Whilst 
some service areas managed to operate effectively through the Covid-19 lockdown in 
quarter 1, it had a major impact on others, who were not able to deliver services as usual. 
As a result of the continuing effects of the Covid-19 pandemic, it is still not possible to 
compare performance data with 2019/20 figures. Each indicator, therefore, should be 
viewed individually and against the backdrop of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

Page 152



4.3. Below is an analysis of the indicators against the targets that were set at the beginning of 
the year. Setting a target is not possible for all the indicators. This can be because of 
statutory guidelines, such as for parking, or setting a target is not appropriate, such as for 
homelessness. It is also not possible where a new indicator has been introduced and this 
year is being used to set a baseline. 
 

 

52 indicators in total 
 15 above target 

 14 below target 

 2 on 
[...]
 update on 
2019/20 plan and objectives for 2020/21 (from March 2020 
meeting) 

 

 Health Services for Deaf People Task Group – to consider and 
approve the final report and recommendations (from March 
2020 meeting) 

• Liam Fitzgerald (Community Safety Co-ordinator) 
 
 
 

 Councillor Glen Saffery (Task Group Chair) 

23 July 15 July  Covid19 – Our road to renewal 
 

 

 The Mayor’s Small Grants Fund (End of 1 Year Report – 2019-
2020) – to review the end of year report and consider an 
overview of Covid19 response 

 

 Quarter 4 2019/20 Council Performance Report  
 
 

 New scrutiny task group reviewing WBC’s relationship with 
W3RT during COVID 19 – to approve the proposal, 
membership and chair  

 Liam Hornsby (Head of Enterprise Programme Management 
Office), Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation) 

 

 Chris Fennell (Head of Leisure and Environmental Services), 
Kim Bloomfield (Partnerships & Funding Manager) 

 
 

 Kathryn Robson (Executive Head of Corporate Strategy & 
Communications) 

 

 Ishbel Morren (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

24 Sept  16 Sept  Quarter 1 2020/21 Council Performance Report  
 
 
 

 Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework (End of 1 Year 
Report – 2019-2020) – to review the end of year report and 
Covid19 response 

 

 New scrutiny task group on Watford’s BAME community – to 
approve the proposal, membership and chair 

 Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation), Claire Dow 
(Business Intelligence Manager), Kathryn Robson (Executive 
Head of Corporate Strategy & Communications) 

 

 Chris Fennell (Head of Leisure and Environmental Services), 
Julietta Federico (Contract & Partnership Manager – Leisure & 
Community Services) 

 

 Ishbel Morren (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

  

Page 189

Agenda Item
 10



22 Oct 14 Oct  New Council and Delivery Plan – to consider the new plan and 
provide feedback 

 
 

 W3RT task group – final report and recommendations  

 Kathryn Robson (Group Head of Corporate Strategy & 
Communications), Liam Hornsby (Head of Enterprise 
Programme Management Office) 

 

 Councillor Glen Saffery (W3RT task group Chair), Ishbel 
Morren (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

26 Nov  18 Nov  Quarterly update on: 
o Council Plan 
o Delivery Plan  
o OD Strategy 
o Covid 19 – Our Road to Renewal 
 

 Leisure Centre Management Contract (SLM/EA) (End of Year 2 
Report – 2019-2020) – to review the report and consider the 
Covid19 recovery 

 

 Quarter 2 2020/21 Council Performance Report  

 Kathryn Robson (Group Head of Corporate Strategy & 
Communication), Terry Baldwin (Executive Head of HR and 
OD), Liam Hornsby (Head of Enterprise Programme 
Management Office) 

 
 

 Chris Fennell (Head of Leisure and Environmental Services), 
Julietta Federico (Contract & Partnership Manager – Leisure & 
Community Services) 

 

 Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation), Claire Dow 
(Business Intelligence Manager) 

17 Dec  09 Dec  WCH Task Group recommendations – update on progress 
 
 
 

 Watford 2020 – final review of the transformation 
programme  

 

 Ben Johnson (Group Director of Operations Watford 
Community Housing), Ishbel Morren (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) 

 

 Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation), Liam Hornsby 
(Watford 2020 Programme Manager), Claire Dow (Business 
Intelligence Manager) 

04 Feb 27 Jan  Waste, Streets and Parks Contract (Veolia) (End of Year 7 
Report – 2019-2020) – to review the report and consider 
Covid19 impacts/future working implications 

 

 BAME task group – final report and recommendations 

 Chris Fennell (Head of Leisure and Environmental Services), 
Hayley Page (Contract Manager – Parks and Streetcare) 

 
 

 Councillor Favour Ezeifedi (BAME task group Chair), Ishbel 
Morren (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

  

Page 190



 

25 Feb 17 Feb  Quarter 3 2020/21 Council Performance Report  
 
 

 Covid19 – Our road to renewal (quarterly update) 
 
 

 Review of community assets – to consider the review’s 
findings and recommendations 

 

 Mental Health Task Group recommendations – update on 
progress 

 Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation), Claire Dow 
(Business Intelligence Manager) 

 

 Liam Hornsby (Head of Enterprise Programme Management 
Office) 

 

 Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation) 
 

 

 Councillor Saffery (Task Group Chair), Ishbel Morren (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer) 

18 Mar 10 Mar  Community Safety Partnership – update on 2020/21 plan and 
objectives for 2021/22 
 

 Health Services for Deaf People Task Group recommendations 
– update on progress 
 

 Task group for 2021/22 – to consider and approve a task 
group recommendation for the new municipal year 

 Liam Fitzgerald (Community Safety Co-ordinator) 
 
 

 Councillor Saffery (Task Group Chair), Ishbel Morren (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer) 

 

 Ishbel Morren (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

 

Page 191


	Agenda
	5 Leisure Centre Management Contract (LCMC) 2019-2020
	Appendix 1 SLM end of year report
	Appendix 2 Infographic achievements
	Appendix 3 Colleague Development Plan
	Appendix 4 Covid Recovery Plan

	6 Progress report on strategic framework for O&S Committee 26 November 2020
	Appendix A WBC Council Plan. Delivery Plan update
	Appendix B OD Strategy Update
	Appendix C Road to Renewal Plan update

	7 End of Quarter 2 - 2020/21 Key Performance Indicator Report
	8 Executive Decision Progress Report
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

26 November 2020 
 

 
Present: Councillor M Parker (Chair) 

Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors D Allen-Williamson, K Crout, P Jeffree, R Martins, 

B Mauthoor, G Saffery and M Turmaine 
 

Also present: Councillor Tim Williams (Portfolio Holder for Client Services) 
Gary Foley – SLM, Contract Manager Watford Central and 
Woodside 
Kelly Spencer – SLM, General Manager Woodside  
Karl Miles – SLM, Area Contract Manager 
 

Officers: Executive Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Group Head of Transformation 
Business Transformation Project Manager 
Contract & Partnership Manager – Leisure & Community 
Services 
Head of Leisure and Environmental Services 
Executive Head of Human Resources 
Head of Programme Mangement Office 
Sports Development Officer 
 

 
 

47   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
No apologies had been received. 
 

48   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

49   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2020 were agreed.  It was noted 
that these would be signed once officers and members were able to return to 
the town hall. 
 

50   Other scrutiny meetings  



 
2 

 
The committee was advised that the scrutiny task group looking at the impacts of 
Covid 19 on Watford’s Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) community was 
continuing its work.  The final report and recommendations would be considered 
by Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 4 February 2021. 
 

51   Leisure Centre Management Contract (LCMC) 2019-2020  
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee received the report of the Head of Leisure and 
Environmental Services providing an overview of the council’s Leisure Centre 
Management Contract between 1 April 2019 and 31 March 2020.  The Head of 
Leisure and Environmental Services was joined by the relevant Contracts and 
Partnerships Manager and Sports and Physical Activity Manager.  Also in 
attendance were representatives from SLM/Everyone Active. 
 
Following a brief overview by the Contracts and Partnerships Manager, SLM’s 
Contract Manager for Watford Central and Woodside outlined the constructive 
working relationship which existed between the leisure centre operator and the 
council.  Between 1 April 2019 and 31 March 2020, the leisure centres had 
enjoyed increasing attendance rates and continued success encouraging people 
from Watford’s different communities to move from being inactive to active.  
SLM retained a strong focus on employing local people in its centres and 
engaging with West Herts College on its teaching programmes.  On-going work 
was also being undertaken to reduce the centres’ carbon footprints. 
 
There followed a discussion about the impacts of Covid 19 on SLM’s operations.  
SLM’s contract manager described the steps taken to ensure that the centres 
could continue to operate safely following lockdown.  These included, 
coronavirus risk assessments, enhanced cleaning rotas, increased signage and 
one-way systems, social distancing requirements, and lower occupancy ratios for 
activities.  There had been an inevitable detrimental impact on attendance and 
membership levels at both centres.  To offset this, considerable work had been 
undertaken to market the leisure centres and review programmes and improve 
outreach e.g., using online platforms for those who felt unable to return to the 
centres.  Public feedback on SLM’s initiatives to respond to the pandemic had 
been positive. 
 
Both leisure centres had recently achieved “outstanding” Quest accreditation, 
the leisure industry benchmarking scheme, ranking them amongst the top 10 
leisure facilities in the country. 
 
During discussions following the presentation, the following issues were raised: 
  



 
3 

• Attendance figures in October 2020 compared to October 2019 were 40% 
lower at Woodside and 17% lower at Watford Central.  This reflected the 
significant reduction in large scale events at Woodside and the different 
demographics between the centres, with larger numbers of older users at 
Woodside who had been more reluctant to return. 

• Around £30,000 had been spent per leisure centre site to make them 
Covid secure.  Cleaning costs had also increased by around 60%.  It was 
noted that customers had also been proactive in cleaning down 
equipment and surfaces after use. 

• Between 33-36% of members had failed to renew their membership 
following the first lockdown. 

• There had been excellent partnership working between SLM and council 
to ensure that Covid measures were appropriate and effective, including 
invaluable feedback from environmental health officers, contract officers 
and the relevant Portfolio Holder who had all inspected facilities and 
arrangements prior to reopening. 

• In order to encourage people to return, SLM had increased its use of social 
media highlighting areas of potential concern to customers such as 
cleaning regimes to encourage people to feel more comfortable using 
facilities. 

• All SLM staff had completed Covid induction training, working bubbles had 
been created and social distancing was strongly enforced.  Wellbeing was 
a key part of the company’s business plan and SLM had drawn on the 
good practices, particularly around mental health, promoted by the 
council, chamber of commerce and BID. 

• Exercise from home could become a long term phenomenon, building on 
the online platforms developed during the pandemic.  These platforms 
would become part of the offering to new members.  Booking 
arrangements were also expected to continue since these had provided 
valuable information around usage which would help optimise 
management of the facilities and the services offered to customers.   

• 99% of the leisure centre staff had been furloughed during lockdown with 
a core management and maintenance team retained to oversee the 
facilities. 

• Membership direct debits had been suspended during the lockdowns to 
compensate for facilities being unavailable.  Those paying annually would 
have additional time added to the end of their membership periods. 

 
Commenting on the financial support provided to SLM by the council during the 
current pandemic, the Portfolio Holder for Client Services confirmed that there 
had been a loss of income of £721k.  Additional support of £350k had been 
agreed for SLM.  These figures had been included in recent Finance Scrutiny 
Committee papers for members to scrutinise.  The Portfolio Holder further 
advised that the health and wellbeing of Watford’s residents was of paramount 



 
4 

importance and the council was committed to providing excellent leisure centre 
facilities in the town.  It was anticipated that the council’s costs would be 
recovered over the term of the current contract with SLM through an enhanced 
profit share arrangement. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviews the report and supporting 
information and makes any recommendations to Cabinet. 
 

52   Progress report on strategic framework for O&S Committee 26 November 
2020  
 
Scrutiny members received the report of the Executive Head of Strategy and 
Communications and Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office setting 
out progress on the key elements of the council’s strategic framework 
comprising the Council Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020-22; the 
Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 and Delivery Plan; and Covid-19 
Road to Renewal Plan.   
 
In order to focus on the main issues for consideration, members were provided 
with a short presentation.  The Executive Head of Strategy and Communications, 
Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office and Executive Head of 
Human Resources and Organisational Development presented the different 
strands of the strategic framework and answered scrutiny members’ questions.   
 
It was noted that the Council Plan, which covered a four year period, was 
intended to strengthen the council‘s corporate framework, establishing its 
purpose, ambitions and how these would be achieved.  The Delivery Plan, 
translated these ideas into outcomes over the next 18 month period.  The 
documents were underpinned by the budget and had been shared across 
services and the organisation to gather views and buy-in from staff who were 
pivotal to ensuring their success. 
 
The strategic framework provided focus to the council’s response to Covid and 
how it would support residents and businesses.  Quarterly updates on progress, 
one report per plan, were being provided to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  Residents would also be updated annually in About Watford. 
 
In response to questions from scrutiny members, the following points were 
raised: 
 



 
5 

• As part of its renewed commitment to local businesses, the council had 
commissioned Wenta to provide governance advice, guidance and 
support. 

• Work on the new building at Watford Business Park had been agreed and 
commenced prior to the current pandemic.  It was a long term project 
intended to provide more modern, flexible space for smaller businesses 
which would complement existing buildings predominantly occupied by 
larger companies.  

• Around 50% of staff had stated that they would like more flexible working 
arrangements in the future.  Regular surveys were taken every 6-8 weeks 
to monitor aspirations.  Although face-to-face interaction was still 
wanted, it was anticipated that staff would return to the office for two or 
three days a week in the future. 

• Only a small number of officers had contracted Covid 19; the exact 
number would be confirmed outside the meeting.  However, it was 
acknowledged that this figure would not be robust in the absence of 
accurate testing early in the pandemic.   

• As for other illnesses, Covid cases were recorded as sickness absences, but 
did not attract management procedures and processes to ensure that 
staff did not feel a pressure to return to work too soon. 

• The Managing Director was clear that the wellbeing of staff was a top 
priority for the council.  A wide ranging employee assistance programme 
was available for staff who were ill, or who had been shielding or 
supporting relatives.  This included free and confidential counselling, 
information and signposting through a dedicated area of the council’s 
intranet, access to employee mental health first aiders as well as 
managerial and HR support. Further initiatives were being reviewed. 

• The council’s Staff Ambassadors Group was a grouping of around 32 staff 
from all levels of the authority who provided two-way feedback and 
understanding to Leadership Board on a range of council initiatives.  It had 
its origins in the Watford 2020 pulse group which had successfully 
provided feedback on the impacts of the cross-council transformation 
programme.  The Staff Ambassadors Group was led by the Managing 
Director and met approximately every 4-6 weeks.   

• The council’s mental health champion, Councillor Rabi Martins, suggested 
that the council’s significant and impressive focus around mental health 
issues, and the steps taken to be mindful of the impacts of current 
working arrangements on staff, should be highlighted and shared with 
local businesses as an exemplar of good practice.   

 
RESOLVED –  
 
that Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the progress report.  
 



 
6 

Action: Executive Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
 

53   End of Quarter 2 - 2020/21 Key Performance Indicator Report  
 
The scrutiny committee received the report of the Business Intelligence Manager 
setting out the council’s key performance indicators for the end of quarter 2 
2020/21. 
 
Providing a background to the new arrangements for the council’s key 
performance report, the Group Head of Transformation explained that the 
Watford 2020 programme had recognised the value of business intelligence to 
make informed decisions for the council’s operations.  As a result, the authority 
had invested in a business intelligence platform and now employed a dedicated 
manager.  Work was being undertaken to develop a strategy to enhance the 
council’s use of real time data to inform corporate decision-making. 
 
The Business Intelligence Manager introduced the report and during discussions 
the following areas were highlighted: 
 
• Covid 19 continued to have a significant impact on services and prevented 

accurate comparisons. 
• A large number of services were performing above target, however 14 

were below.  Those doing well included planning and household waste 
and recycling.  The latter was notable at a time of new green waste 
charges.  56% of residents had registered for the new service, slightly 
short of the 60% target planned. 

• Sickness absence rates at 3.85 days per employee were very low, deemed 
one of the lowest levels in Hertfordshire.  Near normal levels were now 
being recorded as the council moved into the winter cough and cold 
season.  

• Poor levels of timely return to work interviews reflected only a small 
number of late submissions against a backdrop of low staff absence rates.   

• Staff satisfaction levels, previously recorded using an annual snapshot of 
the current mood, had reduced and were thought to reflect a lack of face 
to face contact between officers.  The results were expected to change as 
more regular PDRs were recorded.  It was confirmed that the unions had 
had an opportunity to review the content of the new PDR system, 
including the staff satisfaction questions, before it had been introduced. 

• There had been a drop in the number of performance development 
reviews completed on time.  Whilst conversations between managers and 
staff were taking place, the previous PDR process had been convoluted 
and had been unpopular with staff.  The new I-Perform system was more 
agile. 



 
7 

• Missed targets in customer services were the result of a 40% increase in 
calls.  Particular spikes had been seen with the introduction of new green 
waste services and when council tax reminders had been sent out to 
residents after the first lockdown.  This had resulted in long wait times 
and some missed calls.  The council continued to focus on digitising 
services and self-serving and the target was that 70% of transactions 
would be either digital or self-serve. 

• IT performance indicators had been refocussed to consider not just how 
well the service responded to what went wrong, but also to measure what 
was going well, e.g., up time on the network.  The reliability of the 
council’s IT systems was integral to the council’s current working 
arrangements and satisfaction levels were good. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
that Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes: 
 
1. the key performance indicator results for Quarter 2 2020/21. 
2. that the KPIs continue to be reviewed as part of the Business Intelligence 

Strategy, and Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be kept up to date 
with any changes to the KPI’s, or the process for collecting, analysing or 
presenting KPI data. 

 
54   Executive Decision Progress Report  

 
The scrutiny committee was invited to review the current Executive Decision 
Progress Report for 2020-21 and consider whether any further information was 
required.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the current 2020/21 Executive Decision Progress report be noted. 
 

55   Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
Council Parker, as the council’s appointed representative to Hertfordshire 
County Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee, reported that the next meeting 
would take place on 18 December.  At this meeting she would continue to push 
for progress on the recommendations of the Health Services for the Deaf 
scrutiny task group.  Failing this it was suggested that the council should contact 
the Clinical Commissioning Group directly. 
 

56   Work Programme  
 



 
8 

The scrutiny committee received the 2020/21 work programme.   
 
The Senior Democratic Services Manager advised that since publication of the 
agenda it had been agreed that West Hertfordshire Hospitals NHS Trust could 
attend the next meeting on 17 December to discuss the Trust’s plans to achieve 
“teaching trust” status.  This would formally recognise its significant teaching 
commitment.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the 2020/21 work programme be noted. 
 
Action: Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

57   Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting would take place on Thursday 17 December. 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 9.30 pm 
 

 

 


